

**July 10, 2019  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**Y19-1077-CH/Addendum #5**

**TERM CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL  
EQUIPMENT**

**Revised Bid Opening Date: July 18, 2019**

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents. Underlining indicates additions, deletions are indicated by ~~strikethrough~~.

**A. The Bid Opening Date has changed as follows:**

**Delete: ~~July 11, 2019 at 2:00 P.M.~~**

**Replace with: July 18, 2019 at 2:00 P.M.**

**B. The following are Requests for Information and responses as follows:**

1. **Question:** Regarding Page F-3, Article 4 from the Invitation for Bids. Will the County be requesting a quote from the Contractor for all DO's issued as a part of this Contract?

**Answer: Please refer to Part F, Article 34, Contract Type. Also, refer to Part G, Special Provisions, Paragraph 3 as follows:**

**The Contractor shall provide a representative to review a major project in the field with a County representative to determine what work will be needed and what pay items from the contract shall be included in the Delivery Order. Minor projects may not require field review as determined by the County representative.**

2. **Question:** Regarding Article 9, Utility Coordination. The Contractor does not have any legal authority to instruct or require a utility to move or remove their items within the County's easement area. Yet the General Conditions clearly places that responsibility on the Contractor. Also, the Contractor cannot force a utility to do their relocation within a certain time frame. Therefore, the utility can delay the completion of the DO within the initial time frame. Please advise.

**Answer:** Part F, Article 9, Work by Others and Utility Coordination, is standard contract language in the County contracts. In the past, we have worked with the contractor to contact the utility company to assist in the relocation and or identification of a utility in the right of way. Part F, Article 9, Paragraph D reads as follows: Contact the Project Manager as to all Contractor scheduled utility conflict resolutions, relocations, or adjustments.

3. **Question:** Regarding **Page C-5, Section 4, Federal Requirements.** Does the County currently expect that Certified Payroll's will be required for DO's issued as a part of this Contract? If so, then what will be the procedure to supply the information to the County and in what time intervals?

**Answer:** Refer to Part C, Paragraph 3, Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprises and Paragraph 4, Federal Requirements.

- C. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.
- D. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the proposal.

**Receipt acknowledged by:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Authorized Signature**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Date Signed**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Title**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Name of Firm**